Haynes Township Board Minutes January 8, 2020

The regular meeting of the Haynes Township Board was called to order at 7:00 PM, on January 8, 2020 by Supervisor Effrick, members present: Clerk Schefferly, Trustee Quick, Trustee, Campbell, and Treasurer Campbell

Minutes of the Dec. 4, 2019 board meeting were read and approved

The Treasurer report: \$336,412.27 in the general fund. It was moved by Trustee Quick and Seconded by Supervisor Effrick to approve the treasurer report, all ayes motion carried.

Vouchers #5882 thru # 5804 were presented to the board for payment. It was moved by supervisor Effrick and seconded by Trustee Quick to pay the bills presented in the amount of \$7,904.25 all ayes motion carried.

Clerk Schefferly said that the Board of Review and the Election dates are conflicting. She talked to the Township Assessor and she will work around the election date. The Assessor said that August 9th is a date she cannot change it is set by law but she will hold the next date on August 12th. The assessor will set the hours for each day and let the board know.

Supervisor Effrick went over the poverty exempt resolution for 2020 with the board. Supervisor Effrick made a motion to adopt the Poverty Exempt Resolution #20-01, seconded by Clerk Schefferly, upon a roll call vote – all ayes. 0 nays the resolution was adopted.

Trustee Campbell asked if the township had to have an exemption for the township hall and the cemetery. He said that one of the other townships talked about it and was wondering if Haynes had to do the same. Supervisor Effrick said he had not heard about that law and the board would have to check with the assessor.

Jan. Receipts:

2883	State of Michigan – Rev. sharing 1	1,731.00
2884	Alpena Alcona Credit Union MM interest	68.78
2885	HCB Bank interest	36.16

Total January Receipts \$11,835.94

There not being any further business to discuss the meeting was adjourned